
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2247

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2020

HEALTH CENTRES IN ASSAM

2247. SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of healthcare centres functional in Assam specially in Dhubri and Goalpara
districts;

(b) the number of them sponsored by Union Government and the State Government, seperately;

(c) the details of staff, doctors and nurses posted at all the healthcare centres, district-wise in
Assam;

(d) whether the Government has any plan to set up more healthcare centres in Assam particularly
in Dhubri and Goalpara districts;

(e) if so, the detail thereof; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a):    As  reported by the State Government,  total number of functional healthcare centres in

Assam is 5935, out of which the number of functional healthcare centres in Dhubri District are

221  and  in Goalpara District are 202.

(b):    Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility for setting up the healthcare

centres lies with the State Governments. However, under  National Health Mission (NHM),

Central Government provides financial  & technical support to States/UTs to strengthen their

healthcare facilities based on the requirements posed by the States/UTs in their  Programme

Implementation Plans (PIPs).

(c):    As informed by  the State Government, details  of staff, doctors and nurses posted at all

the healthcare centres, are  enclosed  at Annexure –I.



(d) & (f):     Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility for setting up the

healthcare centres lies with the State Governments. However, under National Health Mission

(NHM), Central Government provides financial  & technical support to States/UTs to strengthen

their  healthcare facilities based on the requirements posed by the States/UTs in their

Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs).



District wise HR Annexure-I

Sl. District

Specialist Doctors MO (MBBS) MO (AYUR) MO (HOMEO) Dental Surgeon Staff Nurse ANM
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1 Baksa 18 1 0 19 43 43 0 86 16 22 38 3 10 1 14 2 7 9 47 112 0 159 174 141 0 315

2 Barpeta 47 2 0 49 62 49 2 113 17 24 41 3 20 0 23 3 10 13 79 122 4 205 289 300 1 590

3 Biswanath 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Bongaigaon 23 3 0 26 34 22 1 57 4 19 23 2 5 0 7 4 5 9 44 121 0 165 98 90 2 190

5 Cachar 41 5 0 46 65 34 1 100 4 16 20 1 1 0 2 4 9 13 137 216 0 353 245 309 0 554

6 Charaideo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Chirang 7 3 0 10 29 29 0 58 6 10 16 1 4 0 5 3 3 6 25 68 0 93 69 93 0 162

8 Darrang 31 2 0 33 45 32 0 77 6 12 18 0 10 0 10 1 7 8 64 155 0 219 180 193 0 373

9 Dhemaji 21 1 0 22 28 27 0 55 8 9 17 2 7 0 9 2 7 9 48 123 1 172 103 131 2 236

10 Dhubri 33 3 0 36 42 48 0 90 18 31 49 2 14 0 16 2 9 11 106 114 0 220 255 242 0 497

11 Dibrugarh 24 7 0 31 88 45 1 134 8 14 22 2 6 1 9 4 9 13 72 213 0 285 213 205 0 418

12 Dima Hasao 16 3 0 19 17 13 0 30 7 6 13 2 1 0 3 1 3 4 40 28 0 68 90 90 0 180

13 Goalpara 42 2 0 44 50 31 0 81 13 17 30 3 8 0 11 3 7 10 43 149 0 192 166 181 0 347

14 Golaghat 29 1 0 30 52 43 0 95 12 10 22 1 9 0 10 3 8 11 80 212 1 293 182 188 0 370

15 Hailakandi 11 4 0 15 20 22 0 42 6 14 20 0 1 0 1 1 4 5 52 83 0 135 108 108 0 216

16 Hojai 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Jorhat 42 7 0 49 47 33 4 84 10 9 19 2 16 0 18 7 10 17 58 189 11 258 176 183 2 361

18 Kamrup Metro 65 16 0 81 68 40 0 108 13 21 34 5 8 0 13 2 8 10 115 235 0 350 112 341 0 453

19 Kamrup Rural 58 7 0 65 85 47 0 132 6 56 62 0 27 0 27 5 21 26 75 135 0 210 304 360 0 664

20 Karbi Anglong 20 5 0 25 69 34 0 103 15 16 31 3 6 0 9 3 8 11 82 44 0 126 217 173 0 390

21 Karimganj 23 0 0 23 40 42 1 83 6 22 28 1 1 0 2 2 6 8 53 113 0 166 202 186 0 388

22 Kokrajhar 20 0 0 20 22 55 0 77 14 22 36 1 4 0 5 3 6 9 97 101 0 198 192 102 0 294

23 Lakhimpur 40 1 0 41 39 34 0 73 4 17 21 3 4 0 7 1 6 7 103 162 0 265 169 221 0 390

24 Majuli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 Morigaon 40 1 0 41 34 35 0 69 5 12 17 1 6 0 7 4 7 11 49 116 0 165 166 137 0 303

26 Nagaon 78 4 0 82 94 56 0 150 21 31 52 3 26 0 29 7 17 24 135 248 0 383 408 291 0 699

27 Nalbari 48 1 0 49 59 23 0 82 14 23 37 2 11 0 13 5 7 12 74 142 1 217 203 145 2 350

28 Sivasagar 35 8 0 43 63 30 0 93 13 11 24 3 8 0 11 5 9 14 81 209 0 290 260 285 0 545

29 Sonitpur 43 7 0 50 79 52 0 131 18 19 37 1 6 0 7 4 13 17 102 205 0 307 311 327 0 638

30 South Salmara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Tinsukia 31 4 0 35 37 31 0 68 5 7 12 1 4 0 5 3 5 8 67 195 0 262 150 150 0 300

32 Udalguri 17 0 0 17 22 28 0 50 12 14 26 3 5 0 8 5 4 9 25 132 0 157 147 118 0 265

33 West Karbi
Anglong 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 903 98 0 1001 1333 978 10 2321 281 484 765 51 228 2 281 89 215 304 1953 3942 18 5913 5189 5290 9 10488
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20 27 27 3 57 45 21 0 66 7 0 0 7 8 1 139 197 14 350 8 3 0 11 1
49 38 42 14 94 61 49 0 110 7 0 0 7 10 2 149 251 10 410 8 5 0 13 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

24 18 26 5 49 46 21 1 68 5 2 0 7 9 0 73 130 26 229 7 15 0 22 2
22 27 30 7 64 42 29 0 71 5 1 0 6 15 0 180 250 14 444 6 18 0 24 2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

10 10 17 0 27 24 11 2 37 1 0 0 1 4 1 67 119 16 202 2 3 0 5 1
24 24 27 2 53 39 25 0 64 5 1 0 6 10 1 114 173 20 307 3 22 2 27 4
20 11 22 5 38 23 22 0 45 3 1 0 4 14 0 81 151 18 250 6 4 1 11 1
52 35 32 4 71 57 44 0 101 4 3 1 8 10 0 118 233 26 377 5 5 2 12 3
61 27 45 5 77 39 27 0 66 2 4 0 6 10 0 45 227 6 278 5 8 0 13 3
10 27 5 3 35 28 10 0 38 3 0 0 3 5 1 202 62 26 290 4 1 0 5 0
34 14 24 5 43 49 34 0 83 4 2 0 6 17 0 89 196 20 305 6 22 3 31 1
11 31 24 5 60 54 21 0 75 9 1 0 10 11 2 90 191 30 311 6 15 0 21 5
26 15 16 0 31 19 17 0 36 1 1 0 2 6 0 73 136 5 214 3 4 0 7 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

58 22 38 12 72 50 27 0 77 8 2 0 10 11 4 119 200 23 342 9 6 1 16 3
31 33 97 3 133 38 50 0 88 5 5 0 10 9 1 65 108 31 204 6 11 1 18 6

181 48 73 10 131 83 47 0 130 8 0 0 8 24 2 220 281 21 522 15 4 0 19 6
30 68 24 1 93 46 25 0 71 4 2 0 6 15 1 336 228 18 582 6 4 0 10 0
34 16 27 3 46 23 23 1 47 1 0 0 1 16 0 82 172 26 280 1 3 1 5 1
27 29 15 5 49 52 11 0 63 5 2 0 7 5 0 95 215 17 327 3 4 0 7 2
20 15 27 5 47 36 18 0 54 1 3 0 4 17 5 83 191 27 301 10 21 1 32 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

28 14 26 1 41 34 20 0 54 1 0 0 1 8 0 65 152 17 234 6 4 0 10 3
67 57 55 13 125 96 58 0 154 7 2 0 9 22 2 243 369 55 667 9 23 2 34 8
23 35 42 4 81 72 30 0 102 5 1 0 6 7 0 97 73 5 175 6 6 1 13 1
18 33 34 1 68 51 19 0 70 5 3 0 8 17 1 177 200 9 386 10 27 2 39 3
17 30 54 0 84 62 36 0 98 6 2 0 8 16 3 176 130 1 307 11 3 0 14 3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

19 23 25 4 52 41 22 0 63 5 2 0 7 11 1 129 192 17 338 7 2 6 15 2
17 20 12 1 33 37 15 0 52 3 2 0 5 8 1 109 197 9 315 8 1 0 9 2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

933 747 886 121 1754 1247 732 4 1983 120 42 1 163 315 29 3417 5038 507 8962 176 244 23 443 65
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46 0 0 46 130 2 6 138 1345
166 0 0 166 52 4 0 56 1952

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
45 0 0 45 126 5 32 163 1095
79 0 0 79 112 8 1 121 1936
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

18 0 0 18 75 6 6 87 743
88 0 0 88 101 12 4 117 1439
64 0 0 64 71 11 3 85 1052

135 0 3 138 96 12 11 119 1810
126 0 0 126 70 15 1 86 1638
37 0 2 39 124 5 8 137 880
91 0 3 94 66 9 5 80 1409
72 1 2 75 132 7 11 150 1562
38 0 0 38 46 8 2 56 850
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

137 0 0 137 112 6 12 130 1666
48 0 0 48 68 35 29 132 1729

233 0 0 233 183 6 5 194 2636
93 2 11 106 221 5 4 230 1839
73 0 0 73 68 0 0 68 1269
32 1 4 37 125 11 10 146 1309
88 0 2 90 112 11 5 128 1503
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

67 0 0 67 73 8 1 82 1141
248 0 1 249 194 21 7 222 2978
91 0 0 91 87 9 0 96 1355

123 0 0 123 165 10 0 175 1928
172 0 0 172 201 7 0 208 2117

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
68 0 0 68 198 8 0 206 1472
42 0 0 42 122 5 0 127 1143
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

2520 4 28 2552 3130 246 163 3539 41811

MPW GRADE IV Total


